

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST RF23-785

## **Request:**

- 1. Number of patients who had a positive test for Covid that passed away with multiple organ failure while being treated **in ICU** at William Harvey Hospital Ashford (WHH) between the beginning of the pandemic until December 2021.
- 2. Number of patients who did <u>not</u> have a positive test for Covid that passed away with multiple organ failure while being treated **in ICU** at William Harvey Hospital Ashford (WHH) between the beginning of the pandemic until December 2021.
- 3. Number of patients who did <u>not</u> have a positive test for Covid who died in any ward at the William Harvey Hospital (WHH) between the beginning of the pandemic until December 2021?

## **Response:**

We can confirm East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) does hold the information you have requested.

Information has been provided from 01 March 2020.

- 1. 27 patients
- 2. 75 patients
- 3. 1453 patients (This excludes those patients that died in the ITU at the WHH. This is the total number of patients that died at WHH who did not have a positive test for Covid, regardless of whether they had multiple organ failure)

(DATE OF RESPONSE: 17 JANUARY 2024)